

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

PHILIP A. MURPHY, JR.	§	
SANDRA R. NOE, and	§	
CLAIRE M. PALMER, et al.	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Civil Action No. 3:09-cv-2262-G
	§	
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INC., et	§	
al.	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	

DEFENDANTS SUPERMEDIA EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE, SUPERMEDIA PENSION PLAN FOR MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES, AND SUPERMEDIA PENSION PLAN FOR COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED EMPLOYEES’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants SuperMedia Employee Benefits Committee f/k/a Idearc Employee Benefits Committee (“SuperMedia EBC”), SuperMedia Pension Plan for Management Employees f/k/a Idearc Pension Plan for Management Employees, and SuperMedia Pension Plan for Collectively Bargained Employees f/k/a Idearc Pension Plan for Collectively Bargained Employees (collectively, the “SuperMedia Defendants”)¹ hereby submit this Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim (the “Motion”). A Brief in Support of this Motion more fully setting forth the SuperMedia Defendants’ arguments is filed contemporaneously herewith and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

1. Plaintiffs allege in their Amended Complaint they were improperly transferred from the pension rolls of Verizon into the SuperMedia Pension Plan for Management Employees

¹ Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint is Plaintiffs’ current live pleading; however, the parties agreed to a stipulation voluntarily dismissing Defendant SuperMedia Inc. f/k/a Idearc Inc., which this Court entered on February 9, 2010. See Order Granting Stipulation of Dismissal of Def. Idearc, Inc. n/k/a SuperMedia, Inc. under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(ii) (Docket No. 17).

f/k/a Idearc Pension Plan for Management Employees and the SuperMedia Pension Plan for Collectively Bargained Employees f/k/a Idearc Pension Plan for Collectively Bargained Employees (collectively, the “SuperMedia Pension Plans”) in 2006 when Verizon spun off its Information Services Division. *See generally* Pls.’ Am. Compl. Because Plaintiffs fail to actually assert any claim for relief against the SuperMedia Pension Plans themselves, the SuperMedia Pension Plans should be dismissed from this lawsuit with prejudice.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State Any Claims Against the SuperMedia Pension Plans.	3
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Against SuperMedia EBC for Violation of ERISA § 104(b)(4).	4
1. The documents allegedly withheld by SuperMedia EBC are not enumerated in ERISA § 104(b)(4) and do not fall within the “other instruments” provision.	4
2. Actuarial reports do not qualify as “other instruments.”	8
3. Notices, agenda, minutes, and the like do not qualify as “other instruments.”	8
4. Communications with the IRS do not qualify as “other instruments.”	9
5. Resolutions, actions, and minutes do not qualify as “other instruments.” ..	9
6. Asset allocation and investment policies/guidelines do not qualify as “other instruments.”	10
D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Against SuperMedia EBC for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	10
E. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Against SuperMedia EBC for Equitable Relief Under ERISA §§ 502(a)(2) and (a)(3).	11
IV. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allinder v. Inter-City Products Corp.</i> , 152 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Ames v. American National Can Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 1999)	5, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	2, 3, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 3, 13
<i>Board of Trustees of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997)	5, 8
<i>Brown v. American Life Holdings, Inc.</i> 64 F. Supp. 2d 882, 890 (S.D. Iowa 1998)	9
<i>Brown v. American Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Hickey v. Pennywitt</i> , No. 3:03cv7307, 2004 WL 1304933 (N.D. Ohio May 20, 2004)	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 66 F.3d 95 (5th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Shaver v. Operating Engineers Local 428 Pension Trust Fund</i> , 332 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 10
<i>VRC LLC v. City of Dallas</i> , 460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
ERISA § 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
ERISA § 502(a)(2) - (a)(3), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1132(a)(2)-(a)(3)	3, 11, 12, 13
ERISA § 510	4
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)	4
ERISA § 502(c)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(1)(B)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 4
